PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Continental Divide Robotics, Incorporated	03/30/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	B.I. Incorporated
Street Address:	6400 Lookout Road
City:	Boulder
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80302

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6674368

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)265-9600

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7202664728

Email: dhamilton@hdciplaw.com
Correspondent Name: Douglas M. Hamilton
Address Line 1: 8601 W. Cross Dr.

Address Line 2: F5-301

Address Line 4: Littleton, COLORADO 80123

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BI-001300

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Douglas Mark Hamilton

Total Attachments: 2

source=AssignmentUSPatNo6674368#page1.tif source=AssignmentUSPatNo6674368#page2.tif

=OP \$40.00 6

PATENT REEL: 022473 FRAME: 0874

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, Continental Divide Robotics, Incorporated, a Colorado corporation ("Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 6,674,368 (the "Patent"), and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, reexaminations, extensions, and divisions thereof; and

WHEREAS, B.I. Incorporated, a Colorado corporation ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, reexaminations, extensions, and divisions thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, reexaminations, extensions, and divisions thereof.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue and to record the title of Assignee as owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, reexaminations, extensions, and divisions thereof.

In testimony whereof, Assignor has signed below, by its respective duly authorized legal representatives, on this 30 day of March, 2009.

¿ASSIGNOR:	Ten	Sari
By: Mr. Terry	Sandria	
Title: President	. 0	

STATE OF COLOARDO)
COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE)

On this _____ day of March, 2009, before me appeared Assignor, who acknowledged execution of this Assignment as a free act by such Assignor.

Notary Public EXPIRES 03/05/2010

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On behalf of Assignee, I hereby acknowledge receipt of assignment for good and valuable consideration of the Patent.

ASSIGNEE:				
By: Mr. Wm.	Bradley Cooper			
Title: Chief F	inancial Officer,	Executive	Vice	President

REEL: 022473 FRAME: 0875

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, Continental Divide Robotics, Incorporated, a Colorado corporation ("Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 6,674,368 (the "Patent"), and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, reexaminations, extensions, and divisions thereof; and

WHEREAS, B.I. Incorporated, a Colorado corporation ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, reexaminations, extensions, and divisions thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, reexaminations, extensions, and divisions thereof.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue and to record the title of Assignee as owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, reexaminations, extensions, and divisions thereof.

In testimony whereof, Assignor has signed below, by its respective duly authorized legal representatives, on this 30 day of March, 2009.

	ASSIGNOR:
	By: Mr. Terry Sandrin
	Title: President
STATE OF) COUNTY OF)	
On this day of March his Assignment as a free act by such A	, 2009, before me appeared Assignor, who acknowledged execution of Assignor.
	Notary Public

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On behalf of Assignee, I hereby acknowledge receipt of assignment for good and valuable consideration of the Patent.

RECORDED: 03/31/2009

ASSIGNEE: By: Mr. Wm. Bradley Cooper

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Executive Vice President

PATENT REEL: 022473 FRAME: 0876